assessment  and  amortisation  in  relation  to  the  Acquisition  as 
compared  to  the  previously  published  financial  statements,  and 
restatements due  to prior  year  adjustments  (“PYAs”)  as  a  result  of 
the  Alleged  Non-compliance  2010  to  the  financial  statements  for 
year ended 31 March 2010 are tabulated as shown below.

Details  of  restatements  for  the  years  ended  31  March  2011  and 
2012 are set out in note 4 to the financial statements of this report.

Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析
      

16 Code Agriculture (Holdings) Limited • Annual Report 2013

財務回顧（續）
二零一零年指稱不遵從事宜（續）
二零一零年指稱不遵從事宜之過往年度調

整對截至二零一零年及二零一一年三月

三十一日止年度之財務報表之重大影響乃

列示如下：

FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued)

Alleged Non-compliance 2010 (Continued)

Major  impact  of PYAs of  the Alleged Non-compliance 2010  to  the 
financial statements  for  the years ended 31 March 2010 and 2011 
are illustrated below:

2010
二零一零年

As restated
As previously

reported
Changes

due to PYAs

重列 如先前呈報
因過往年度
調整而變動

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Extract from Consolidated
Statement of Comprehensive
Income: individual item
affected

綜合全面收益表摘要：
受影響之個別項目

Turnover 營業額 220,796 220,796 –
Administrative expenses 行政費用 (53,900) (39,212) (14,688)
Other losses, net 其他虧損，淨額 (11,338) (32,630) 21,292
Impairment loss on goodwill 商譽減值虧損 (140,760) (15,700) (125,060)
Income tax expense 所得稅支出 (8,293) (7,051) (1,242)
Exchange differences on  

translating foreign operations
換算海外業務產生之 
匯兌差額 (263) 382 (645)

Loss attributable to  
owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔虧損

(389,029) (269,331) (119,698)

科地農業控股有限公司 • 二零一三年年報

Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

      

17

財務回顧（續）
二零一零年指稱不遵從事宜（續）

FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued)

Alleged Non-compliance 2010 (Continued)

2011
二零一一年

As restated
As previously

reported
Changes

due to PYAs

重列 如先前呈報
因過往年度
調整而變動

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Extracted from Consolidated
Statement of Comprehensive
Income: individual items
affected

綜合全面收益表摘要：
受影響之個別項目

Turnover 營業額 598,132 598,132 –
Administrative expenses 行政費用 (138,686) (108,728) (29,958)
Finance costs 融資成本 (28,010) (28,123) 113
Other losses 其他虧損 (84,275) (10,494) (73,781)
Impairment loss on goodwill 商譽減值虧損 (160,169) (120,234) (39,935)
Impairment losses on other 

intangible assets 其他無形資產減值虧損 (197,676) (99,694) (97,982)
Income tax credit 所得稅抵免 48,260 11,662 36,598
Exchange differences on  

translating foreign operations
換算海外業務產生之 
匯兌差額 51,202 20,557 30,645

Loss attributable to 本公司擁有人應佔虧損

owners of the Company (429,933) (224,988) (204,945)

Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析
      

18 Code Agriculture (Holdings) Limited • Annual Report 2013

財務回顧（續）
二零一零年指稱不遵從事宜（續）

FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued)

Alleged Non-compliance 2010 (Continued)

2010
二零一零年

As restated
As previously

reported
Changes

due to PYAs

重列 如先前呈報
因過往年度
調整而變動

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Extract from Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position: individual
item affected

綜合財務狀況表摘要：
受影響之個別項目

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、機器及設備 185,461 155,659 29,802
Prepaid land lease payments 預付土地租賃款項 45,089 21,393 23,696
Goodwill 商譽 165,374 896,557 (731,183)
Other intangible assets 其他無形資產 732,202 268,940 463,262
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 2,598 – 2,598

Current liabilities 流動負債
Other payables and  

accrued charges
其他應付款項及應計費用

30,764 30,743 21

Reserves 儲備
Capital reserve 資本儲備 301,366 878,178 (576,812)

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 165,966 34,348 131,618
Convertible bond 可換股債券 893,555 660,207 233,348

Total assets 總資產 1,985,654 2,197,479 (211,825)
Total liabilities 負債總額 1,652,287 1,287,300 364,987

Total equity 總權益 333,367 910,179 (576,812)

科地農業控股有限公司 • 二零一三年年報

Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

      

19

財務回顧（續）
二零一零年指稱不遵從事宜（續）
收購事項中所收購之資產淨值及所產生之
商譽載列如下：

FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued)

Alleged Non-compliance 2010 (Continued)

The net assets acquired in the Acquisition and the goodwill
arising are set out below:

As restated As previously reported

Changes
due to PYAs

重列 如先前呈報

Acquiree’s
carrying
amount
before

business
combination

Fair value
adjustment

Total fair
value

Acquiree’s
carrying
amount
before

business
combination

Fair value
adjustment

Total fair
value

被收購公司
業務合併前

之賬面值 公平值調整 公平值總額

被收購公司
業務合併前

之賬面值 公平值調整 公平值總額
因過往年度
調整而變動

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Net assets acquired represents: 所收購資產淨值包括：
Property, plant and equipment 物業、機器及設備 171,230 (11,599) 159,631 180,330 (44,250) 136,080 23,551
Prepaid land lease payments 預付土地租賃款項 42,616 2,634 45,250 33,516 (10,760) 22,756 22,494
Other intangible assets 其他無形資產 – 732,169 732,169 – 263,182 263,182 468,987
Inventories 存貨 138,092 – 138,092 138,092 – 138,092 –
Trade receivables 應收賬款 254,903 – 254,903 254,903 – 254,903 –
Prepayments, other receivables  

and deposits
預付款項、其他應收款項及按金

108,692 – 108,692 108,692 – 108,692 –
Pledged deposits 已抵押存款 107,393 – 107,393 107,393 – 107,393 –
Cash and bank balances  現金及銀行結餘 60,613 – 60,613 60,567 – 60,567 46
Trade and bills payables 應付賬款及應付票據 (240,049) – (240,049) (240,049) – (240,049) –
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計費用 (30,697) – (30,697) (30,674) – (30,674) 23
Borrowings 借貸 (254,545) – (254,545) (254,545) – (254,545) –
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 – 2,619 2,619 – – – 2,619
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 – (167,232) (167,232) – (34,348) (34,348) (132,884)
Capital reserve 資本儲備 – – – (26,062) – (26,062) (26,062)

358,248 558,591 916,839 332,163 173,824 505,987

Goodwill 商譽 290,718 896,557 (605,839)

1,207,557 1,402,544

Consideration: 代價：
Cash 現金 300,000 304,544 (4,544)
Convertible bond 可換股債券 907,557 1,098,000 (190,443)

1,207,557 1,402,544

Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析
      

20 Code Agriculture (Holdings) Limited • Annual Report 2013

財務回顧（續）
二零一零年指稱不遵從事宜（續）
收購事項有關之無形資產節錄如下：

年度虧損及本公司擁有人應佔虧損

年度虧損為252,600,000港元，較去年同期
溢利52,900,000港元大幅減少577.9%。
本年度虧損乃主要由於其他無形資產

減值虧損135,400,000港元（二零一二
年：77,200 ,000港元）、商譽減值虧損
8,500,000港元（二零一二年：無）、購
股權開支9,700,000港元（二零一二年：
4,600,000港元）及可換股債券的贖回及公
平值變動產生之虧損總計151,100,000港
元（二零一二年：收益125,900,000港元）所
致。本公司擁有人應佔虧損為248,800,000
港元（二零一二年：溢利50,400,000港
元）。每股虧損為9.17港仙（二零一二年：每
股盈利1.86港仙）。

FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued)

Alleged Non-compliance 2010 (Continued)

Intangible assets in relation to the Acquisition are extracted as
follows:

As restated As previously reported

Change

due to PYAs

重列 如先前呈報

Goodwill Technologies

Patents and

licence rights Tradename

Non-

competition

agreements

Customer

Relationships

Distribution

Network Total Goodwill Technologies Total

商譽 技術
專利

及許可權 商標 不競爭協議 客戶關係 分銷網絡 總計 商譽 技術 總計
因過往年度
調整而變動

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Extract from intangible

assets: Item affected

無形資產摘要：

受影響之項目

Acquisition of Kang Yuan Group 收購康源集團 290,718 69,058 136,531 172,712 74,910 40,616 238,342 1,022,887 896,557 263,182 1,159,739 (136,852)

Amortisation 攤銷 – (2,297) – – (2,491) (1,351) (3,963) (10,102) – (4,400) (4,400) (5,702)

Impairment losses 減值虧損 (125,060) – – – – – – (125,060) – – – (125,060)

Exchange difference 匯兌差額 (284) (5) – – (6) (3) (9) (307) – – – (307)

At 31 March 2010 於二零一零年三月三十一日 165,374 66,756 136,531 172,712 72,413 39,262 234,370 887,418 896,557 258,782 1,155,339 (267,921)

Amortisation 攤銷 – (14,133) – – (15,330) (8,312) (24,389) (62,164) – (26,318) (26,318) (35,846)

Impairment losses 減值虧損 (160,169) (16,125) (41,576) (52,588) (13,291) – (64,097) (347,846) (120,234) (89,694) (209,928) (137,918)

Exchange difference 匯兌差額 8,899 2,459 5,512 6,972 2,766 1,672 9,054 37,334 – – – 37,334

At 31 March 2011 於二零一一年三月三十一日 14,104 38,957 100,467 127,096 46,558 32,622 154,938 514,742 776,323 142,770 919,093 (404,351)

Loss for the year and loss attributable to owners of the
Company

Loss  for  the  Year  was  HK$252.6  million,  representing  a  significant 
decrease  of  577.9%  as  compared  to  the  profit  of  HK$52.9  million 
in  the  same  period  last  year.  The  loss  for  the  Year  was  mainly 
attributed  to  the  impairment  losses  on  other  intangible  assets  of 
HK$135.4  million  (2012:  HK$77.2  million),  impairment  loss  on 
goodwill  of  HK$8.5  million  (2012:  Nil),  share  option  expenses 
HK$9.7  million  (2012:  HK$4.6  million)  and  loss  arose  from  the 
fair  value  change  and  the  redemption  of  convertible  bond  with

[…]

reflect specific risks of the Company in the industry.

Apart  from  the  considerations  that  have  been  taken  into 
account  in  determining  the  value  in  use  of  the  CGUs,  the 
Group’s management  is not aware of any possible changes 
that would necessitate changes in its key estimates.

Notes to the financial statements
財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 March 2013   截至二零一三年三月三十一日止年度

175科地農業控股有限公司 • 二零一三年年報

21. 其他無形資產
本集團

附註：

(a)  專利及許可權（「許可權」）乃作為於

二零一零年二月一日收購康源集團

之業務合併之一部分而收購。董事

認為這許可權之維護費乃最低之成

本，且本集團將能夠持續重續許可

權。

21. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group

Patents and Non- License
Club license competition Customer Distribution with definite

membership Technologies rights Tradename agreements relationships network useful lives Total

會所會籍 技術 專利及許可權 商標名稱 不競爭協議 客戶關係 分銷網絡

具有無限
可使用年期之

許可權 總計
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated)
（重列） （重列） （重列） （重列） （重列） （重列） （重列） （重列）

(note a) (note b) (note c)
（附註a） （附註b） （附註c）

At 1 April 2011 於二零一一年四月一日

– As previously reported －如先前呈報 158 142,770 – – – – – – 142,928
– Prior years’ adjustments  

(note 4(a))
－過往年度調整 
（附註4(a)） – (103,813) 100,467 127,096 46,558 32,622 154,938 – 357,868

– As restated －重列 158 38,957 100,467 127,096 46,558 32,622 154,938 – 500,796

Amortisation for the year 年度攤銷 (7) (14,732) – – (15,981) (8,665) (25,423) – (64,808)
Impairment losses 減值虧損 – (4,701) (19,276) (24,387) (3,872) – (24,938) – (77,174)
Exchange differences 匯兌差額 6 1,083 3,364 4,256 1,357 1,048 4,805 – 15,919

At 31 March 2012 於二零一二年 
三月三十一日 157 20,607 84,555 106,965 28,062 25,005 109,382 – 374,733

At 1 April 2012 於二零一二年四月一日

– As previously reported －如先前呈報 157 57,347 – – – – – – 57,504
– Prior years’ adjustments  

(note 4(a))
－過往年度調整 
（附註4(a)） – (36,740) 84,555 106,965 28,062 25,005 109,382 – 317,229

– As restated －重列 157 20,607 84,555 106,965 28,062 25,005 109,382 – 374,733

Acquisition of a subsidiary  
(note 39)

收購一間子公司 
（附註39） – – – – – – – 147 147

Amortisation for the year 年度攤銷費 (8) (15,005) – – (16,276) (8,825) (25,894) (13) (66,021)
Impairment losses 減值虧損 – (2,664) (40,133) (50,773) (2,192) – (39,634) – (135,396)

At 31 March 2013 於二零一三年
三月三十一日 149 2,938 44,422 56,192 9,594 16,180 43,854 134 173,463

Notes:

(a)  The  patents  and  license  rights  (“Licenses”)  was  purchased  as 

part  of  business  combinations  in  the  Acquisition  of  Kang  Yuan 

Group in 1 February 2010. The Directors are of the opinion that 

the upkeep of  the Licenses are at minimal  cost  and  the Group 

would be able to renew the License continuously.

Notes to the financial statements
財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2013   截至二零一三年三月三十一日止年度

176 Code Agriculture (Holdings) Limited • Annual Report 2013

21. 其他無形資產（續）